Terms and Conditions for Liquidity Mining DApp

1. Introduction

Welcome to the Aventus Network Liquidity Mining DApp (the "Platform"), an application provided by the Aventus Network ("we," "us," "our"). By accessing or using the Platform, you agree to comply with these Terms & Conditions ("Terms"). If you do not agree to these Terms, you may not use the Platform.

2. Eligibility

To access and use the Platform, you must:

- 1. Be at least the age of majority in your jurisdiction (e.g., 18 years old in most jurisdictions) and have the full right, power, and authority to enter into and comply with these Terms.
- 2. Own and have legal rights to use the tokens you contribute to the liquidity pool.
- 3. Not be the subject of economic or trade sanctions administered or enforced by any governmental authority, nor be designated on any sanctions list (e.g., the U.S. Office of Foreign Assets Control's Specially Designated Nationals List).
- 4. Not be a resident or citizen of a country or jurisdiction subject to comprehensive sanctions.
- 5. Ensure that your access and use of the Platform comply with all applicable laws and regulations and do not facilitate any illegal activities.

3. Description of Services

The Platform enables to provision of liquidity to the AVT-ETH pool on Uniswap. In return, users may earn rewards in accordance with the rules and reward structure of the Aventus Network liquidity mining program.

4. By using the Platform, you acknowledge and accept the following risks:

- 1. **Market Risk:** The value of AVT and ETH tokens may fluctuate, potentially resulting in financial losses.
- 2. **Smart Contract Risk:** Blockchain-based smart contracts, including those of the Platform and Uniswap, may have bugs, vulnerabilities, or unforeseen behaviors.
- 3. **Impermanent Loss:** Providing liquidity may lead to impermanent loss, where the value of pooled tokens is lower than if held individually.
- 4. **Regulatory Risk:** Changes in cryptocurrency regulations or government actions may impact the operation of the Platform or your ability to withdraw assets.

5. User Responsibilities

Users are solely responsible for:

- 1. Conducting due diligence before using the Platform, including understanding how liquidity provision and liquidity mining work.
- 2. Ensuring compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, and sanctions in their jurisdiction.
- 3. Managing risks, including market volatility and impermanent loss, associated with participating in liquidity mining.
- 4. Maintaining the security of their wallet and private keys. The Aventus Network is not responsible for losses due to compromised wallets or keys.

6. Rewards

- 1. **Reward Distribution:** Rewards are provided by the Aventus Network in accordance with the liquidity mining program rules.
- 2. **Claiming Rewards:** Rewards must be claimed within 90 days of the close of each reward distribution round. Unclaimed rewards after this period will be forfeited.
- 3. **Program Changes:** We reserve the right to modify, suspend, or terminate the rewards program at its sole discretion.

7. Prohibited Conduct

You agree not to:

- 1. Use the Platform to engage in any illegal, fraudulent, or malicious activities.
- 2. Attempt to exploit bugs, vulnerabilities, or errors in the Platform or associated smart contracts.
- 3. Disrupt or interfere with the normal operation of the Platform or associated networks.
- 4. Use automated tools, bots, or scripts to interact with the Platform in ways not intended by its design.

8. Disclaimers

- 1. **No Guarantees:** The Platform is provided "as-is" and "as-available" without warranties of any kind. The Aventus Network does not guarantee rewards, security, or uninterrupted operation.
- 2. **Assumption of Risk:** Users acknowledge they are participating at their own risk and bear full responsibility for their decisions.
- Third-Party Services: The Platform relies on Uniswap and other third-party services, which are beyond the control of Aventus Network. We are not liable for any issues arising from these services.

9. Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Aventus Network and its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, and agents shall not be liable for:

1. Direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from or related to your use of the Platform.

- 2. Loss of funds, lost profits, or loss of data.
- 3. Any unauthorized access to or use of your wallet or private keys.

10. Modifications to Terms

The Aventus Network reserves the right to modify these Terms at any time. Material changes will be communicated via the Platform, and continued use constitutes acceptance of the updated Terms.

11. Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales, without regard to its conflict of law principles. Any disputes arising from or related to these Terms will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in England.

Acknowledgment and Acceptance

By accessing or using the Platform, you confirm that you have read, understood, and agreed to these Terms & Conditions.